

any appropriation contained in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both: *Provided further*, That the above penalty clause shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of existing law.

SEC. 302. The appropriations and authority with respect to appropriations in this Act in whole or in part for the fiscal year 1949 shall be available from and including March 1, 1949, for the purposes respectively provided in such appropriations and authority. All obligations incurred during the period between March 1, 1949, and the date of the enactment of this Act in anticipation of such appropriations and authority are hereby ratified and confirmed if in accordance with the terms thereof.

SEC. 303. This Act may be cited as the "First Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1949".

Approved May 24, 1949.

Short title.

[CHAPTER 139]

AN ACT

To amend title 18, entitled, Crimes and Criminal Procedure, and title 28, entitled, Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, of the United States Code, and for other purposes.

May 24, 1949

[H. R. 3762]

[Public Law 72]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the analysis of part I of title 18, United States Code, entitled "Crimes and Criminal Procedure", immediately preceding chapter 1 of such title, is amended (1) by striking out of item 21 of such analysis the words "constituting crimes"; and (2) by inserting immediately after and below item "49. Fugitives from justice-----1071", a new item as follows: "50. Gambling-----1081".

Titles 18 and 28,
U. S. Code, amend-
ments.
62 Stat. 683.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1.

SEC. 2. Section 42 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 687.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 42.

"§ 42. Importation of injurious animals and birds; permits; specimens for museums

"(a) The importation into the United States or any Territory or district thereof, of the mongoose, the so-called 'flying foxes' or fruit bats, the English sparrow, the starling, and such other birds and animals as the Secretary of the Interior may declare to be injurious to the interests of agriculture or horticulture, is prohibited; and all such birds and animals shall, upon arrival at any port of the United States, be destroyed or returned at the expense of the owner. Nothing in this subsection shall restrict the importation of natural-history specimens for museums or scientific collections, or of certain cage birds, such as domesticated canaries, parrots, or such other birds as the Secretary of the Interior may designate. The Secretary of the Treasury may make regulations for carrying into effect the provisions of this section.

Natural-history
specimens, cage birds,
etc.

"(b) Whoever violates this section shall be fined not more than \$500 or imprisoned not more than six months, or both.

"(c) The Secretary of the Treasury shall prescribe such requirements and issue such permits as he may deem necessary for the transportation of wild animals and birds under humane and healthful conditions, and it shall be unlawful for any person, including any importer, knowingly to cause or permit any wild animal or bird to be transported to the United States, or any Territory or district thereof, under inhumane or unhealthful conditions or in violation of such

requirements. In any criminal prosecution for violation of this subsection and in any administrative proceeding for the suspension of the issuance of further permits—

“(1) the condition of any vessel or conveyance, or the enclosures in which wild animals or birds are confined therein, upon its arrival in the United States, or any Territory or district thereof, shall constitute relevant evidence in determining whether the provisions of this subsection have been violated; and

“(2) the presence in such vessel or conveyance at such time of a substantial ratio of dead, crippled, diseased, or starving wild animals or birds shall be deemed prima facie evidence of the violation of the provisions of this subsection.”

62 Stat. 689,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 114.

SEC. 3. Section 114 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word “main”, preceding “or disfigure” in the first paragraph, and inserting in lieu thereof the word “maim”.

62 Stat. 690,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 155.

SEC. 4. The first paragraph of section 155 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“Whoever, being a party in interest, whether as a debtor, creditor, receiver, trustee or representative of any of them, or attorney for any such party in interest, in any receivership, bankruptcy or reorganization proceeding in any United States court or under its supervision, enters into any agreement, express or implied, with another such party in interest or attorney for another such party in interest, for the purpose of fixing the fees or other compensation to be paid to any party in interest or to any attorney for any party in interest for services rendered in connection therewith, from the assets of the estate; or”

62 Stat. 697,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 244.

SEC. 5. Section 244 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “the Army, Navy, Coast Guard, or Marine Corps of the United States”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “any of the armed forces of the United States”.

62 Stat. 697,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 281.

SEC. 6. The second paragraph of section 281 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “Army, Navy, Marine Corps, and Coast Guard”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “armed forces”.

62 Stat. 698,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 284.

SEC. 7. Section 284 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the symbol “(a)”.

62 Stat. 701,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 401.

SEC. 8. (a) The caption of chapter 21 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “constituting crimes”.

(b) The analysis of said chapter 21 of such title 18, immediately preceding section 401 of such title, is amended by striking out the item “402. Criminal contempts.”, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “402. Contempts constituting crimes.”

62 Stat. 701,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 402.

(c) The catchline to section 402 of such title 18 is amended to read as follows:

“§ 402. Contempts constituting crimes”.

62 Stat. 719,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 591.

SEC. 9. The first paragraph following the opening clause of section 591 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, after “special election,” the words “and, in the case of a Resident Commissioner from the Philippine Islands, an election by the Philippine Legislature.”

62 Stat. 723,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 610.

SEC. 10. The catchline of section 610 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting, immediately after the word “Contributions”, the words “or expenditures”.

62 Stat. 729,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 657.

SEC. 11. Section 657 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting after the words “Farmers’ Home Corporation” the following: “, the Secretary of Agriculture acting through the Farmers’ Home Administration,”.

SEC. 12. Section 658 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting after the words "Farmers' Home Corporation," the following: "The Secretary of Agriculture acting through the Farmers' Home Administration,".

62 Stat. 729.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 658.

SEC. 13. (a) The second paragraph of section 659 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 730.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 659.

"Whoever buys or receives or has in his possession any such goods or chattels, knowing the same to have been embezzled or stolen; or".

(b) The fourth paragraph of section 659 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 730.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 659.

"Whoever embezzles, steals, or unlawfully takes by any fraudulent device, scheme, or game, from any railroad car, bus, vehicle, steamboat, vessel, or aircraft operated by any common carrier moving in interstate or foreign commerce or from any passenger thereon any money, baggage, goods, or chattels, or whoever buys, receives, or has in his possession any such money, baggage, goods, or chattels, knowing the same to have been embezzled or stolen—".

SEC. 14. The analysis of chapter 33 of title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 701 of such title, is amended by striking out the item "702. Uniform of Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Coast Guard, and Public Health Service.", and inserting in lieu thereof "702. Uniform of armed forces and Public Health Service."

62 Stat. 731.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 701.

SEC. 15. (a) Section 702 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 732.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 702.

§ 702. Uniform of armed forces and Public Health Service

"Whoever, in any place within the jurisdiction of the United States or in the Canal Zone, without authority, wears the uniform or a distinctive part thereof or anything similar to a distinctive part of the uniform of any of the armed forces of the United States, Public Health Service or any auxiliary of such, shall be fined not more than \$250 or imprisoned not more than six months, or both."

(b) All that part of section 125 of the Act of June 3, 1916 (ch. 134, 39 Stat. 216; 10 U. S. C., sec. 1393), as amended, which follows the first paragraph of such section, is amended to read as follows:

10 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1393.
Post, p. 110.

"The provisions of this section shall apply to the Canal Zone, Guam, American Samoa, and the Virgin Islands, as well as to all other places within the jurisdiction of the United States.

"Hereafter, upon the discharge or furlough to the reserve of an enlisted man, all uniform outer clothing then in his possession, except such articles as he may be permitted to wear from the place of termination of his active service to his home, as authorized by this section, will be retained for military use: *Provided*, That upon the release from Federal service of an enlisted man of the National Guard called as such into the service of the United States, all uniform outer clothing then in his possession shall be taken up and accounted for as property issued to the National Guard of the State to which the enlisted man belongs, in the manner prescribed by section sixty-seven of this Act: *Provided further*, That when an enlisted man is discharged otherwise than honorably, all uniform outer clothing in his possession shall be retained for military use, and, when authorized by regulations prescribed by the Secretary of the Army or the Secretary of the Navy, a suit of citizen's outer clothing to cost not exceeding \$15 may be issued to such enlisted man: *And provided further*, That officers and members of any national home for veterans administered by the Veterans' Administration may wear such uniforms as the Secretary of the Army or the Secretary of the Navy may authorize."

Disposition upon release from active service.

62 Stat. 732.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 704.

SEC. 16. Section 704 of title 18, United States Code, exclusive of the catchline to such section, is amended to read as follows:

"Whoever knowingly wears, manufactures, or sells any decoration or medal authorized by Congress for the armed forces of the United States, or any of the service medals or badges awarded to the members of such forces, or the ribbon, button, or rosette of any such badge, decoration or medal, or any colorable imitation thereof, except when authorized under regulations made pursuant to law, shall be fined not more than \$250 or imprisoned not more than six months, or both."

62 Stat. 732.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 706.

SEC. 17. The second paragraph of section 706 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out "the Army and Navy sanitary and hospital authorities", and inserting in lieu thereof "the sanitary and hospital authorities of the armed forces".

62 Stat. 749.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1001.

SEC. 18. The analysis of chapter 47 of title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1001 of such title, is amended by striking out the word "Acknowledgement" in item 1016, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Acknowledgment".

62 Stat. 749.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1001.

SEC. 19. The analysis of chapter 47 of title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1001 of such title, is further amended by striking out the word "offices" in item 1019, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "officers".

62 Stat. 750.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1006.

SEC. 20. Section 1006 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting after the words "Farmers' Home Corporation," the following: "the Secretary of Agriculture acting through the Farmers' Home Administration,".

62 Stat. 752.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1014.

SEC. 21. Section 1014 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting after the words "Farmers' Home Corporation," the following: "the Secretary of Agriculture acting through the Farmers' Home Administration,".

62 Stat. 755.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1025.

SEC. 22. Section 1025 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, after the word "false", where it first appears near the beginning of such section, the word "presense," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "pretense,".

62 Stat. 755.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1073.

SEC. 23. Title 18, United States Code, is further amended by inserting immediately following section 1073 thereof, a new chapter, to be composed of sections 1081-1083, as follows:

"CHAPTER 50.—GAMBLING

"Sec.

1081. Definitions.

1082. Gambling ships.

1083. Transportation between shore and ship; penalties.

"§ 1081. Definitions

"As used in this chapter:

"Gambling ship."

"The term 'gambling ship' means a vessel used principally for the operation of one or more gambling establishments.

"Gambling establishment."

"The term 'gambling establishment' means any common gaming or gambling establishment operated for the purpose of gaming or gambling, including accepting, recording, or registering bets, or carrying on a policy game or any other lottery, or playing any game of chance, for money or other thing of value.

"Vessel."

"The term 'vessel' includes every kind of water and air craft or other contrivance used or capable of being used as a means of transportation on water, or on water and in the air, as well as any ship, boat, barge, or other water craft or any structure capable of floating on the water.

"American vessel."

"The term 'American vessel' means any vessel documented or numbered under the laws of the United States; and includes any vessel

which is neither documented or numbered under the laws of the United States nor documented under the laws of any foreign country, if such vessel is owned by, chartered to, or otherwise controlled by one or more citizens or residents of the United States or corporations organized under the laws of the United States or of any State.

“§ 1082. Gambling Ships

“(a) It shall be unlawful for any citizen or resident of the United States, or any other person who is on an American vessel or is otherwise under or within the jurisdiction of the United States, directly or indirectly—

“(1) to set up, operate, or own or hold any interest in any gambling ship or any gambling establishment on any gambling ship; or

“(2) in pursuance of the operation of any gambling establishment on any gambling ship, to conduct or deal any gambling game, or to conduct or operate any gambling device, or to induce, entice, solicit, or permit any person to bet or play at any such establishment,

if such gambling ship is on the high seas, or is an American vessel or otherwise under or within the jurisdiction of the United States, and is not within the jurisdiction of any State.

“(b) Whoever violates the provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall be fined not more than \$10,000 or imprisoned not more than two years, or both.

“(c) Whoever, being (1) the owner of an American vessel, or (2) the owner of any vessel under or within the jurisdiction of the United States, or (3) the owner of any vessel and being an American citizen, shall use, or knowingly permit the use of, such vessel in violation of any provision of this section shall, in addition to any other penalties provided by this chapter, forfeit such vessel, together with her tackle, apparel, and furniture, to the United States.

Forfeiture of vessel.

“§ 1083. Transportation between shore and ship; penalties

“(a) It shall be unlawful to operate or use, or to permit the operation or use of, a vessel for the carriage or transportation, or for any part of the carriage or transportation, either directly or indirectly, of any passengers, for hire or otherwise, between a point or place within the United States and a gambling ship which is not within the jurisdiction of any State. This section does not apply to any carriage or transportation to or from a vessel in case of emergency involving the safety or protection of life or property.

“(b) The Secretary of the Treasury shall prescribe necessary and reasonable rules and regulations to enforce this section and to prevent violations of its provisions.

Rules and regulations.

“For the operation or use of any vessel in violation of this section or of any rule or regulation issued hereunder, the owner or charterer of such vessel shall be subject to a civil penalty of \$200 for each passenger carried or transported in violation of such provisions, and the master or other person in charge of such vessel shall be subject to a civil penalty of \$300. Such penalty shall constitute a lien on such vessel, and proceedings to enforce such lien may be brought summarily by way of libel in any court of the United States having jurisdiction thereof. The Secretary of the Treasury may mitigate or remit any of the penalties provided by this section on such terms as he deems proper.”

SEC. 24. Section 1114 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, after “correctional institution,” the words “any officer,

62 Stat. 756.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1114.

employee, agent, or other person in the service of the customs or of the internal revenue," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "any officer, employee or agent of the customs or of the internal revenue or any person assisting him in the execution of his duties."

62 Stat. 757.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1151.

SEC. 25. Section 1151 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word "The" at the beginning of the section, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Except as otherwise provided in sections 1154 and 1156 of this title, the"

62 Stat. 758, 759.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, §§ 1154, 1156.
62 Stat. 758.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1153.

SEC. 26. Section 1153 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the second and third paragraphs thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"As used in this section, the offense of rape shall be defined in accordance with the laws of the State in which the offense was committed, and any Indian who commits the offense of rape upon any female Indian within the Indian country, shall be imprisoned at the discretion of the court.

"As used in this section, the offense of burglary shall be defined and punished in accordance with the laws of the State in which such offense was committed."

62 Stat. 758.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1154 (b).

SEC. 27. (a) Subsection (b) of section 1154 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "War Department", wherever such words appear in such subsection, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Department of the Army".

62 Stat. 758.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1154.
"Indian country."

(b) Section 1154 of such title 18 is further amended by adding at the end thereof a new subsection (c), as follows:

"(c) The term 'Indian country' as used in this section does not include fee-patented lands in non-Indian communities or rights-of-way through Indian reservations, and this section does not apply to such lands or rights-of-way in the absence of a treaty or statute extending the Indian liquor laws thereto."

62 Stat. 759.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1156.

SEC. 28. Section 1156 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by adding a paragraph at the end thereof as follows:

"The term 'Indian country' as used in this section does not include fee-patented lands in non-Indian communities or rights-of-way through Indian reservations, and this section does not apply to such lands or rights-of-way in the absence of a treaty or statute extending the Indian liquor laws thereto."

62 Stat. 759.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1157.

SEC. 29. The second paragraph of section 1157 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "Secretary of War", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Secretary of the Army".

62 Stat. 760.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1231.

SEC. 30. The second paragraph of section 1231 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "in or travels", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "or travels in".

62 Stat. 761.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1261.

SEC. 31. Section 1261 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the symbol "(d)", at the beginning of the second subsection of such section, and inserting in lieu thereof the symbol "(b)".

62 Stat. 761.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1262.

SEC. 32. The last paragraph of section 1262 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, immediately after "Territories," the word "District," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Districts."

62 Stat. 762.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1301.

SEC. 33. The analysis of chapter 61 of title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1301 of such title, is amended by striking out the word "at" in item 1303, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "as".

62 Stat. 763.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1341.

SEC. 34. Section 1341 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, after "dispose", the word, "or," as contained in such section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "of."

62 Stat. 765.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1384.

SEC. 35. (a) The first paragraph of section 1384 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out all of such paragraph preceding the word "whoever", and inserting in lieu thereof: "Within such

reasonable distance of any military or naval camp, station, fort, post, yard, base, cantonment, training or mobilization place as the Secretary of the Army, the Secretary of the Navy, the Secretary of the Air Force, or any two or all of them shall determine to be needful to the efficiency, health, and welfare of the Army, the Navy, or the Air Force, and shall designate and publish in general orders or bulletins.”.

(b) The second paragraph of such section 1384 is amended by striking out the words “The Secretaries of the Army and Navy”, and inserting in lieu thereof “The Secretaries of the Army, Navy, and Air Force”.

(c) The third paragraph of such section 1384 is amended by striking out the words “War or Navy Department”, and inserting in lieu thereof: “Departments of the Army, Navy, or Air Force”.

SEC. 36. The analysis of chapter 77 of title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1581 of such title, is amended by striking out the comma following the word “Peonage”, in item 1581, and inserting in lieu thereof a semicolon.

SEC. 37. (a) Subsection (a) of section 1703 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, after “Postmaster General; or”, the word “secrets,” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “secretes.”.

(b) The second paragraph of subsection (b) of such section 1703 is amended by striking out the word “newspaper” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “newspapers”.

SEC. 38. Section 1705 of title 18, United States Code, exclusive of the catchline of such section, is amended to read as follows:

“Whoever willfully or maliciously injures, tears down or destroys any letter box or other receptacle intended or used for the receipt or delivery of mail on any mail route, or breaks open the same or willfully or maliciously injures, defaces or destroys any mail deposited therein, shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned not more than three years.”.

SEC. 39. The third paragraph of section 1708 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, immediately after “Whoever” at the beginning of such paragraph, the word “buy”, and inserting in lieu thereof the word “buys”.

SEC. 40. The second sentence of the first paragraph of section 1715 of title 18, United States Code, is amended (1) by inserting, immediately after the word “Navy,” the words “Air Force,”; and (2) by striking out the word “Officers’”, preceding the words “Reserve Corps”, and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Organized”.

SEC. 41. (a) The analysis of chapter 91 of title 18, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1851 of such title, is amended by striking out the number “1959.”, preceding and on the same line with the words “Surveys interrupted”, and inserting in lieu thereof the number “1859.”.

(b) Such analysis is further amended by inserting, immediately after and underneath item 1862, the following new item:

“1863. Trespass on national forest lands.”.

SEC. 42. Section 1859 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “Commissioner of the General Land Office”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Director of the Bureau of Land Management.”.

SEC. 43. Title 18, United States Code, is further amended by inserting, immediately following section 1862 of such title, a new section, to be designated as section 1863, as follows:

“§ 1863. Trespass on national forest lands

“Whoever, without lawful authority or permission, goes upon any national-forest land while it is closed to the public pursuant to lawful

62 Stat. 765,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1384.

62 Stat. 765,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1384.

62 Stat. 772,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1581.

62 Stat. 778,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1703 (a).

62 Stat. 778,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1703 (b).

62 Stat. 779,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1705.

62 Stat. 779,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1708.

62 Stat. 781,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1715.

62 Stat. 787,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1851.

62 Stat. 789,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1859.

62 Stat. 789,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1862.

regulation of the Secretary of Agriculture, shall be fined not more than \$500 or imprisoned not more than six months, or both."

62 Stat. 797,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2117.

SEC. 44. Section 2117 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting at the end thereof a new paragraph as follows:

"A judgment of conviction or acquittal on the merits under the laws of any State shall be a bar to any prosecution under this section for the same act or acts."

62 Stat. 806,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2314.

SEC. 45. The first paragraph of section 2314 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

"Whoever transports in interstate or foreign commerce any goods, wares, merchandise, securities or money, of the value of \$5,000 or more, knowing the same to have been stolen, converted or taken by fraud; or".

62 Stat. 811,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2387 (b).

SEC. 46. Subsection (b) of section 2387 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting, immediately after "Navy," and preceding "Marine Corps", the words "Air Force,".

62 Stat. 812,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2421.

SEC. 47. The second paragraph of section 2421 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, after "such person to", the word "induct," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "induce,".

62 Stat. 818,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3057 (a).

SEC. 48. Subsection (a) of section 3057 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, immediately after "bankruptcy laws" in the first sentence of such subsection, the words "or laws", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "or other laws of the United States".

62 Stat. 823,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3185 (2), (3).

SEC. 49. Subdivisions (2) and (3) of section 3185 of title 18, United States Code, are amended to read as follows:

"(2) Counterfeiting or altering money, or uttering or bringing into circulation counterfeit or altered money;

"(3) Counterfeiting certificates or coupons of public indebtedness, bank notes, or other instruments of public credit, and the utterance or circulation of the same;".

62 Stat. 827,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3240.

SEC. 50. Section 3240 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the second sentence reading as follows: "The transfer of such prosecutions shall be made in the manner provided in section 119 of Title 28."

62 Stat. 829,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 119.

62 Stat. 827,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3242.

SEC. 51. Section 3242 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "within any Indian reservation, including rights-of-way running through the reservation," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "within the Indian country".

62 Stat. 834,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3491.

SEC. 52. (a) Section 3491 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the reference "section 695e", immediately preceding "of Title 28", in the two places where such reference appears, and inserting in lieu thereof the reference "section 1741".

62 Stat. 834,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3491.

(b) Such section 3491 is further amended by striking out the reference "section 695", immediately preceding "of Title 28", and inserting in lieu thereof the reference "section 1732".

62 Stat. 834,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3492 (a).

SEC. 53. The first sentence of subsection (a) of section 3492 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the reference "section 695", immediately preceding "of Title 28", and inserting in lieu thereof the reference "section 1732".

62 Stat. 836,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3495 (a).

SEC. 54. The first sentence of subsection (a) of section 3495 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the reference "section 127", immediately preceding "of Title 22", and inserting in lieu thereof the reference "section 1201".

62 Stat. 840,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3612.

SEC. 55. Section 3612 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the reference "section 852 of Title 28", and inserting in lieu thereof the reference "section 2042 of Title 28".

62 Stat. 842,
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3653.

SEC. 56. Section 3653 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“§ 3653. Report of probation officer and arrest of probationer

“When directed by the court, the probation officer shall report to the court, with a statement of the conduct of the probationer while on probation. The court may thereupon discharge the probationer from further supervision and may terminate the proceedings against him, or may extend the probation, as shall seem advisable.

“Whenever during the period of his probation, a probationer heretofore or hereafter placed on probation, goes from the district in which he is being supervised to another district, jurisdiction over him may be transferred, in the discretion of the court, from the court for the district from which he goes to the court for the other district, with the concurrence of the latter court. Thereupon the court for the district to which jurisdiction is transferred shall have all power with respect to the probationer that was previously possessed by the court for the district from which the transfer is made, except that the period of probation shall not be changed without the consent of the sentencing court. This process under the same conditions may be repeated whenever during the period of his probation the probationer goes from the district in which he is being supervised to another district.

“At any time within the probation period, the probation officer may for cause arrest the probationer wherever found, without a warrant. At any time within the probation period, or within the maximum probation period permitted by section 3651 of this title, the court for the district in which the probationer is being supervised or if he is no longer under supervision, the court for the district in which he was last under supervision, may issue a warrant for his arrest for violation of probation occurring during the probation period. Such warrant may be executed in any district by the probation officer or the United States marshal of the district in which the warrant was issued or of any district in which the probationer is found. If the probationer shall be arrested in any district other than that in which he was last supervised, he shall be returned to the district in which the warrant was issued, unless jurisdiction over him is transferred as above provided to the district in which he is found, and in that case he shall be detained pending further proceedings in such district.

“As speedily as possible after arrest the probationer shall be taken before the court for the district having jurisdiction over him. Thereupon the court may revoke the probation and require him to serve the sentence imposed, or any lesser sentence, and, if imposition of sentence was suspended, may impose any sentence which might originally have been imposed.”

Sec. 57. The fifth paragraph of section 3656 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting, immediately after the word “supervision”, the words “and direction”.

Sec. 58. (a) The second paragraph of section 3731 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word “validity”, which immediately follows “upon the”, and inserting in lieu thereof the word “invalidity”.

(b) The fifth paragraph of section 3731 of such title is amended by striking out the words “circuit court of appeals or the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia, as the case may be,” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “court of appeals”.

(c) The tenth paragraph of such section 3731 is amended to read as follows:

“If an appeal shall be taken, pursuant to this section, to the Supreme Court of the United States which, in the opinion of that Court, should have been taken to a court of appeals, the Supreme Court shall remand the case to the court of appeals, which shall then have jurisdiction to

Transfer of jurisdiction.

Arrest within probation period.

62 Stat. 842.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3651.

62 Stat. 843.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3656.

62 Stat. 844.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3731.

62 Stat. 845.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3731.

62 Stat. 845.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3731.

hear and determine the same as if the appeal had been taken to that court in the first instance.”

62 Stat. 845.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3731.

(d) The eleventh paragraph of such section 3731 is amended by striking out the words “circuit court of appeals or to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia,” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “court of appeals.”

62 Stat. 846.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3771.

SEC. 59. The first paragraph of section 3771 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “district courts of the United States, including the district courts of Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, Canal Zone, District of Columbia, and the Virgin Islands,” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “the United States district courts, in the district courts for the Territory of Alaska, the district of the Canal Zone and the Virgin Islands,”

Such paragraph is further amended by striking out the words “Attorney General”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Chief Justice”.

62 Stat. 846.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 3772.

SEC. 60 (a) The first paragraph of section 3772 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “district courts of the United States, including the District Courts of Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, Canal Zone, District of Columbia, and Virgin Islands, in the Supreme Courts of Hawaii, and Puerto Rico, in the United States Circuit Courts of Appeals, in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia,” and inserting in lieu thereof the following: “the United States district courts, in the district courts for the Territory of Alaska, the District of the Canal Zone and the Virgin Islands, in the Supreme Courts of Hawaii and Puerto Rico, in the United States courts of appeals.”

(b) Such paragraph is further amended by striking out, immediately after “application” in the second sentence, the word “he”, and inserting in lieu thereof the word “be”.

62 Stat. 849.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 4008.

SEC. 61. The third paragraph of section 4008 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking out, immediately after “State,” the words “War, or the Navy,” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “the Army, Navy, or Air Force.”

62 Stat. 851.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 4121.

SEC. 62. Section 4121 of title 18, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“§ 4121. Federal Prison Industries; board of directors

“Federal Prison Industries”, a government corporation of the District of Columbia, shall be administered by a board of six directors, appointed by the President to serve at the will of the President without compensation.

“The directors shall be representatives of (1) industry, (2) labor, (3) agriculture, (4) retailers and consumers, (5) the Secretary of Defense, and (6) the Attorney General, respectively.”

62 Stat. 851.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 4122.

SEC. 63. Section 4122 of title 18, United States Code, is amended (1) by inserting the subsection symbol “(a)” at the beginning of the first paragraph thereof; (2) by inserting the subsection symbol “(b)” at the beginning of the second paragraph thereof; and (3) by adding, immediately following subsection (b) of such section as hereby so designated, three new subsections as follows:

“(c) Its board of directors may provide for the vocational training of qualified inmates without regard to their industrial or other assignments.

“(d) The provisions of this chapter shall apply to the industrial employment and training of prisoners convicted by general courts-martial and confined in any institution under the jurisdiction of any department or agency comprising the National Military Establish-

ment, to the extent and under terms and conditions agreed upon by the Secretary of Defense, the Attorney General and the Board of Directors of Federal Prison Industries.

“(e) Any department or agency of the National Military Establishment may, without exchange of funds, transfer to Federal Prison Industries any property or equipment suitable for use in performing the functions and duties covered by agreement entered into under subsection (d) of this section.”

SEC. 64. The third paragraph of section 4126 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting, immediately following the second semicolon and preceding the words “in paying”, the following: “in the vocational training of inmates without regard to their industrial or other assignments;”.

62 Stat. 852.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 4126.

SEC. 64a. The first paragraph of section 91 of title 28 of the United States Code, entitled “Judiciary and Judicial Procedure”, is amended by striking out at the end thereof the words “and Jarvis Island.” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Jarvis Island, Canton Island, and Enderbury Island: *Provided*, That the inclusion of Canton and Enderbury Islands in such judicial district shall in no way be construed to be prejudicial to the claims of the United Kingdom to said Islands in accordance with the agreement of April 6, 1939, between the Governments of the United States and of the United Kingdom to set up a regime for their use in common.”

62 Stat. 877.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 91.

SEC. 65. The second sentence of the second paragraph of section 144 of title 28 of the United States Code, entitled, “Judiciary and Judicial Procedure”, is amended by striking out the words “as to any judge”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “in any case”.

53 Stat. 2219.

62 Stat. 898.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 144.

SEC. 66. The third paragraph of section 254 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting the words “to hear or” immediately preceding the words “to hear and determine”.

62 Stat. 900.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 254.

SEC. 67. (a) The first paragraph of section 372 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “may appoint a successor”, appearing as the last four words of such paragraph, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “shall, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, appoint a successor”.

62 Stat. 903.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 372.

(b) The last paragraph of such section 372 is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 904.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 372.

“Each justice or judge retiring under this section after serving ten years continuously or otherwise shall, during the remainder of his lifetime, receive the salary of the office. A justice or judge retiring under this section who has served less than ten years in all shall, during the remainder of his lifetime, receive one-half the salary of the office.”

SEC. 68. (a) The second paragraph of subsection (a) of section 411 of title 28, United States Code, is amended (1) by inserting, immediately after “Secretary of State;”, the words “Secretary of Defense;”; (2) by striking out “Secretary of War”, following “Secretary of the Treasury;”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Secretary of the Army”; (3) by inserting, immediately after “Secretary of the Navy;”, the words “Secretary of the Air Force;”; (4) by striking out, immediately after “Chief of Finance;”, the words “War Department”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Department of the Army”; (5) by inserting, immediately after “Judge Advocate General of the Navy;”, the words “Judge Advocate General of the Air Force;”; (6) by striking out, immediately after “Commissioner of Indian Affairs;”, the words “Commissioner of the General Land Office”, and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Director of the Bureau of Land Management”; (7) by striking out, immediately after “Commissioner of Education;”, the words “Chief of the Bureau of Marine Inspection

62 Stat. 904.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 411 (a).

and Navigation", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Commissioner of Customs; Commandant of the Coast Guard", and (8) by striking out immediately after "Director of the Census" the words "Chief Forester, National Park Service, Department of the Interior" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief of Forest Service, Department of Agriculture".

62 Stat. 905.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 411 (b).

(b) The first paragraph of subsection (b) of such section 411 is amended (1) by striking out the words "Secretary of War", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Secretary of the Army"; and (2) by striking out "court-martial", and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "court-martial".

62 Stat. 906.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 413.

SEC. 69. (a) The third paragraph of section 413 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "Tax Court", and the comma immediately following such words, where they appear in such paragraph.

62 Stat. 906.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 413.

(b) Such section 413 is further amended by adding a sixth paragraph thereto to read as follows:

"The Attorney General and the Director in the procurement of law books, books of reference or periodicals may exchange or sell similar items and apply the allowance or proceeds to payment in whole or in part of the cost of the items procured."

62 Stat. 906.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 415.

SEC. 70. Section 415 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the item "(4) Commissioner of the General Land Office", and inserting in lieu thereof the item "(4) Director of the Bureau of Land Management."

62 Stat. 910.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 507 (a).

SEC. 71. Section 507 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word "It" at the beginning of subsection (a) of such section, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Except as otherwise provided by law, it".

62 Stat. 913.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 553 (3).

SEC. 72. Subdivision (3) of section 553 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows: "(3) His expense of travel and subsistence and that of his deputies away from their respective official stations on official business, including a mileage allowance, not to exceed 7 cents per mile for use of privately owned automobiles or airplanes together with the actual cost of ferry fares and bridge, road and tunnel tolls, in lieu of actual expense of transportation whenever such mode of transportation is authorized or approved as more advantageous for the government;"

62 Stat. 913.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 601.

SEC. 72a. The analysis of chapter 41 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 601 of such title, is amended by striking out the item "609. Courts, appointive power unaffected" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following: "609. Courts' appointive power unaffected".

62 Stat. 916.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 631 (b).

SEC. 73. The last sentence of subsection (b) of section 631 of title 28, United States Code, is amended (1) by inserting "part-time" immediately preceding "referee", and (2) by inserting immediately after the word "Courts" and preceding the period at the end of such sentence, the words "but the Director may fix the aggregate amount of compensation to be received for performing the duties of commissioner and clerk or deputy clerk".

62 Stat. 919.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 676 (a).

SEC. 74. Subsection (a) of section 676 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting immediately after "printers" and preceding "the Court", the word "whom".

62 Stat. 920.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 713.

SEC. 75. Section 713 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the symbol "(a)" which precedes the second subsection (paragraph) of such section, and inserting in lieu thereof the symbol "(b)"; and by redesignating present subsections (b) and (c) as subsections "(c)" and "(d)", respectively.

SEC. 76. The third sentence of the second paragraph of section 832 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word "Administration", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Administrative".

62 Stat. 924.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 832.

SEC. 77. The analysis of Chapter 55 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 871 of such title, is amended by striking out the item "872. Marshal.", and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "872. Marshal; appointment."

62 Stat. 925.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 871.

SEC. 78. The catchline to section 872 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "and tenure".

62 Stat. 925.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 872.

SEC. 78a. The analysis of chapter 57 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 951 of such title is amended by striking out the item "955. Practice of law by clerks restricted" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "955. Practice of law restricted".

62 Stat. 925.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 951.

SEC. 79. Subdivision (1) of section 1333 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 931.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1333 (1).

"(1) Any civil case of admiralty or maritime jurisdiction, saving to suitors in all cases all other remedies to which they are otherwise entitled."

SEC. 80. (a) Subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of section 1346 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the semicolon immediately following the words "internal-revenue laws", and by inserting in lieu thereof a comma and immediately following such comma the words and characters as follows: "(i) if the claim does not exceed \$10,000 or (ii)".

62 Stat. 933.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1346 (a) (1).

(b) Subsection (b) of such section 1346 is amended by striking out the reference "chapter 173", and inserting in lieu thereof "chapter 171".

62 Stat. 933.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1346 (b).

(c) Section 1351 of title 28, United States Code, exclusive of the catch line, is amended to read as follows: "The district courts shall have original jurisdiction, exclusive of the courts of the States, of all actions and proceedings against consuls or vice consuls of foreign states."

Ante, p. 62.
62 Stat. 934.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1351.

SEC. 81. Subsection (a) of section 1406 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word "shall" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "shall dismiss, or if it be in the interest of justice,".

62 Stat. 937.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1406 (a).

SEC. 82. Section 1444 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting the word "court" immediately after the word "State" and preceding the word "may", and by striking out the word "divisions", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "division".

62 Stat. 938.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1444.

SEC. 83. (a) Subsection (b) of section 1446 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 939.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1446 (b).

"(b) The petition for removal of a civil action or proceeding shall be filed within twenty days after the receipt by the defendant, through service or otherwise, of a copy of the initial pleading setting forth the claim for relief upon which such action or proceeding is based, or within twenty days after the service of summons upon the defendant if such initial pleading has then been filed in court and is not required to be served on the defendant, whichever period is shorter.

Time for filing petition.

"If the case stated by the initial pleading is not removable, a petition for removal may be filed within twenty days after receipt by the defendant, through service or otherwise, of a copy of an amended pleading, motion, order or other paper from which it may first be ascertained that the case is one which is or has become removable."

(b) Subsection (e) of such section 1446 is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 939.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1446 (e).

"(e) Promptly after the filing of such petition and bond the defendant or defendants shall give written notice thereof to all adverse

parties and shall file a copy of the petition with the clerk of such State court, which shall effect the removal and the State court shall proceed no further unless and until the case is remanded.”.

62 Stat. 939.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1447.

SEC. 84. (a) Section 1447 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out subsections (c) and (d), as contained in such section, by renumbering present subsection (e) of such section as subsection “(c)” thereof, and by adding at the end of the first sentence of such subsection (c), as hereby so re-designated, but preceding the period at the end thereof, the following: “; and may order the payment of just costs”.

62 Stat. 939.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1447.

(b) Such section 1447 is further amended by inserting at the end thereof a new subsection (d), as follows:

“(d) An order remanding a case to the State court from which it was removed is not reviewable on appeal or otherwise.”.

62 Stat. 940.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1449.

SEC. 85. Section 1449 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“§ 1449. State court record supplied

“Where a party is entitled to copies of the records and proceedings in any suit or prosecution in a State court, to be used in any district court of the United States, and the clerk of such State court, upon demand, and the payment or tender of the legal fees, fails to deliver certified copies, the district court may, on affidavit reciting such facts, direct such record to be supplied by affidavit or otherwise. Thereupon such proceedings, trial, and judgment may be had in such district court, and all such process awarded, as if certified copies had been filed in the district court.”.

62 Stat. 940.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1491.

SEC. 86. Chapter 91 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting at the end of the chapter analysis preceding section 1491 of such title, the following new item: “1505. Indian claims.”

62 Stat. 941.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1498.

SEC. 87. The first paragraph of section 1498 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“Whenever an invention described in and covered by a patent of the United States is used or manufactured by or for the United States without license of the owner thereof or lawful right to use or manufacture the same, the owner’s remedy shall be by action against the United States in the Court of Claims for the recovery of his reasonable and entire compensation for such use and manufacture.”.

62 Stat. 942.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1502.

SEC. 88. Section 1502 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words “or with Indian tribes”.

62 Stat. 942.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1504.

SEC. 89. (a) Title 28, United States Code, is further amended by inserting in chapter 91 thereof, immediately following section 1504, a new section, to be designated as section 1505, as follows:

“§ 1505. Indian claims

“The Court of Claims shall have jurisdiction of any claim against the United States accruing after August 13, 1946, in favor of any tribe, band, or other identifiable group of American Indians residing within the territorial limits of the United States or Alaska whenever such claim is one arising under the Constitution, laws or treaties of the United States, or Executive orders of the President, or is one which otherwise would be cognizable in the Court of Claims if the claimant were not an Indian tribe, band or group.”.

62 Stat. 943.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1542 (2).

(b) Paragraph numbered (2) of section 1542 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“(2) the Commissioner of Patents as to trade-mark applications and proceedings as provided in section 1071 of title 15.”

62 Stat. 944.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1651 (a).

SEC. 90. Subsection (a) of section 1651 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting immediately after the word “jurisdiction”, and before the word “agreeable”, the word “and”.

SEC. 91. Section 1654 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the period at the end of such section, and inserting immediately after the word "counsel", the following: "as, by the rules of such courts, respectively, are permitted to manage and conduct causes therein."

62 Stat. 944.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1654.

SEC. 92. (a) The analysis of chapter 115 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 1731, is amended by striking out the item "1745. Printed copies of patent specifications and drawings." and by renumbering item 1746 as "1745".

62 Stat. 945.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 1731.

(b) Section 1741 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out, immediately after "shall be", the word "admissable", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "admissible".

62 Stat. 948.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1741.

(c) The first paragraph of section 1744 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out after "relating to" the words "registered trade-marks, labels, or prints," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "patents," and by inserting after "Commissioner of Patents," the words "or by another officer of the Patent Office authorized to do so by the Commissioner".

62 Stat. 948.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1744.

(d) Section 1745 of title 28, United States Code, is repealed.

62 Stat. 948.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1745.

(e) Section 1746 of title 28, United States Code, is renumbered "1745".

62 Stat. 948.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1746.

SEC. 93. Section 1782 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "residing", which appears as the sixth word in the first paragraph, and by striking out from the same paragraph the words "civil action" and in lieu thereof inserting "judicial proceeding".

62 Stat. 949.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1782.

SEC. 94. Section 1821 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting at the end thereof a new paragraph as follows:

62 Stat. 950.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1821.
Ante, p. 65.

"When a witness is detained in prison for want of security for his appearance, he shall be entitled, in addition to his subsistence, to a compensation of \$1 per day."

SEC. 95. The second sentence of subsection (a) of section 1823 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "appearing", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "appearing".

62 Stat. 950.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1823 (a).

SEC. 96. Section 1866 of title 28, United States Code, exclusive of the catchline to such section, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 952.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1866.

"(a) Whenever sufficient petit jurors are not available, the court may require the United States marshal to summon a sufficient number of talesmen from the bystanders.

"(b) When a special jury is ordered by a district court, it shall be returned by the marshal in the same manner and form as is required in such case by the law of the State in which such district court sits."

SEC. 97. The second, third, and fourth paragraphs of section 1871 of title 28, United States Code, are amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 953.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1871.
Post, p. 411.

"For actual attendance at the place of trial or hearing and for the time necessarily occupied in going to and from such place at the beginning and end of such service or at any time during the same, \$5 per day. Any juror required to attend more than thirty days in hearing one case may be paid in the discretion and upon the certification of the trial judge a per diem fee not exceeding \$10 for each day in excess of thirty days he is required to hear such case:

"For the distance necessarily traveled to and from a juror's residence by the shortest practicable route in going to and returning from the place of trial or hearing at the beginning and at the end of the term of service, 5 cents per mile. For additional necessary daily transportation the cost of travel by common carrier not exceeding \$2 per day shall be allowed, or if it is not practicable to travel by common carrier 5 cents per mile shall be allowed but not to exceed \$2 per day, or if daily travel appears impracticable, subsistence of \$2 per day shall be allowed. Whenever in any case the jury is ordered to be kept together

and not to separate, the cost of subsistence during such period shall be paid by the marshal upon the order of the court in lieu of the foregoing subsistence allowance.

"Jury fees and travel and subsistence allowances provided by this section shall be paid by the United States Marshal on the certificate of the clerk of the court, and in the case of jury fees in excess of \$5 per diem, when allowed as hereinabove provided, on the certificate of the trial judge."

62 Stat. 955.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1915 (b).

SEC. 98 (a) Subsection (b) of section 1915 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting, immediately after the word "if", and preceding the word "required", the words "such printing is".

62 Stat. 955.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1915 (e).

(b) Subsection (e) of such section 1915 is amended by inserting immediately after the words "stenographic transcript", the words "or printed record".

62 Stat. 958.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2001 (a).

SEC. 99. The second paragraph of subsection (a) of section 2001 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "ancillary", immediately preceding the final word in such paragraph, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ancillary".

62 Stat. 959.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2002.

SEC. 100. The third paragraph of section 2002 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the Roman numeral "II", after the word "Title", and inserting in lieu thereof "11".

62 Stat. 959.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2003.

SEC. 101. The first paragraph of section 2003 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out, immediately after "levying on", the word "reality", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "realty".

62 Stat. 961.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2071.

SEC. 102. Section 2071 of title 28, United States Code, exclusive of the catchline to such section, is amended to read as follows:

"The Supreme Court and all courts established by Act of Congress may from time to time prescribe rules for the conduct of their business. Such rules shall be consistent with Acts of Congress and rules of practice and procedure prescribed by the Supreme Court."

62 Stat. 961.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2072.
Post, p. 446.

SEC. 103. The third paragraph of section 2072 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "Attorney General", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief Justice".

62 Stat. 961.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2073.

SEC. 104. The third paragraph of section 2073 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "Attorney General", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief Justice".

62 Stat. 961.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 2101.

SEC. 105. The analysis of chapter 133 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 2101 of such title, is amended by inserting, immediately after and underneath item 2110 in such analysis, a new item, as follows: "2111. Harmless error."

62 Stat. 962.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2101 (c).

SEC. 106. (a) Subsection (c) of section 2101 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

"(c) Any other appeal or any writ of certiorari intended to bring any judgment or decree in a civil action, suit or proceeding before the Supreme Court for review shall be taken or applied for within ninety days after the entry of such judgment or decree. A justice of the Supreme Court, for good cause shown, may extend the time for applying for a writ of certiorari for a period not exceeding sixty days."

62 Stat. 962.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2101.

(b) Section 2101 of such title is further amended by redesignating present subsections (d) and (e) of such section as subsections "(e)" and "(f)", respectively, and by inserting immediately after and underneath subsection (c) of such section, as amended by subsection (a) of this section, a new subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) The time for appeal or application for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of a State court in a criminal case shall be as prescribed by rules of the Supreme Court."

62 Stat. 963.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2107.

SEC. 107. The third paragraph of section 2107 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

"In any action, suit or proceeding in admiralty, the notice of appeal shall be filed within ninety days after the entry of the order, judgment or decree appealed from, if it is a final decision, and within fifteen days after its entry if it is an interlocutory decree."

SEC. 108. The fourth paragraph of section 2107 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "The district court, in any such action, suit or proceeding, may", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "The district court may".

62 Stat. 963.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2107.

Such fourth paragraph is further amended by striking out, immediately after "showing of", the word "excusable", and inserting in lieu thereof "excusable".

SEC. 109. Section 2110 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "three months", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "ninety days".

62 Stat. 964.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2110.

SEC. 110. Title 28, United States Code, is further amended by inserting, immediately after section 2110 thereof, a new section, as follows:

62 Stat. 964.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2110.

§ 2111. Harmless error

"On the hearing of any appeal or writ of certiorari in any case, the court shall give judgment after an examination of the record without regard to errors or defects which do not affect the substantial rights of the parties."

SEC. 111. Section 2201 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "ar decree—" which follows the words "final judgment" in the second sentence, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "or decree".

62 Stat. 964.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2201.

SEC. 112. Subsection (b) of section 2241 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting a comma after "Supreme Court", and by inserting a comma after "any justice thereof", near the beginning of such subsection.

62 Stat. 964.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2241 (b).

SEC. 113. The second paragraph of section 2253 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "3041", preceding "of Title 18", and inserting in lieu thereof "3042".

62 Stat. 967.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2253.

SEC. 114. The first paragraph of section 2255 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "court of the United States", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "court established by Act of Congress".

62 Stat. 967.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2255.

SEC. 115. The second paragraph of section 2321 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "20, 43, and 49 of Title 49", after "sections", and inserting in lieu thereof "20, 23, and 43 of Title 49".

62 Stat. 969.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2321.

SEC. 116. The first paragraph of section 2323 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "20, 43, and 49 of Title 49", after "sections", and inserting in lieu thereof "20, 23, and 43 of Title 49".

62 Stat. 970.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2323.

SEC. 117. Section 2361 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "In any interpleader action," and inserting in lieu thereof: "In any civil action of interpleader or in the nature of interpleader under section 1335 of this title," and by inserting after "instituting" and before "any proceeding" the words "or prosecuting".

62 Stat. 970.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2361.

SEC. 118. The analysis of chapter 161 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 2401 of such title, is amended by striking out the item "2411. Interest on judgments against United States," and inserting in lieu thereof "2411. Interest."

62 Stat. 971.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 2401.

SEC. 119. Subsection (b) of section 2410 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

62 Stat. 973.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2410 (b).

"(b) The complaint shall set forth with particularity the nature of the interest or lien of the United States. In actions in the State courts service upon the United States shall be made by serving the

process of the court with a copy of the complaint upon the United States attorney for the district in which the action is brought or upon an assistant United States attorney or clerical employee designated by the United States attorney in writing filed with the clerk of the court in which the action is brought and by sending copies of the process and complaint, by registered mail, to the Attorney General of the United States at Washington, District of Columbia. In such actions the United States may appear and answer, plead or demur within sixty days after such service or such further time as the court may allow."

62 Stat. 973.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2411.

SEC. 120. Section 2411 of title 28, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

"§ 2411. Interest

"(a) In any judgment of any court rendered (whether against the United States, a collector or deputy collector of internal revenue, a former collector or deputy collector, or the personal representative in case of death) for any overpayment in respect of any internal-revenue tax, interest shall be allowed at the rate of 6 per centum per annum upon the amount of the overpayment, from the date of the payment or collection thereof to a date preceding the date of the refund check by not more than thirty days, such date to be determined by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue. The Commissioner is authorized to tender by check payment of any such judgment, with interest as herein provided, at any time after such judgment becomes final, whether or not a claim for such payment has been duly filed, and such tender shall stop the running of interest, whether or not such refund check is accepted by the judgment creditor.

62 Stat. 933.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1346.
Ante, pp. 62, 101.

"(b) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (a) of this section, on all final judgments rendered against the United States in actions instituted under section 1346 of this title, interest shall be computed at the rate of 4 per centum per annum from the date of the judgment up to, but not exceeding, thirty days after the date of approval of any appropriation Act providing for payment of the judgment."

62 Stat. 980.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, prec. § 2631.

SEC. 121. The analysis of chapter 169 of title 28, United States Code, immediately preceding section 2631 of such title, is amended by striking out the item "2642. Disqualification of judge.", and inserting in lieu thereof: "2642. Amendment of protests, appeals and pleadings."

62 Stat. 980.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2631.

SEC. 122. The second paragraph of section 2631 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the words "and without regard to any invalidity of the original appraisalment", and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "or that the original appraisalment for any reason may be held invalid or void".

62 Stat. 982.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2641.

SEC. 123. Title 28, United States Code, is further amended by inserting, immediately after section 2641, a new section, as follows:

"§ 2642. Amendment of protests, appeals and pleadings

"The Customs Court under its rules and in its discretion may permit amendment of protests, appeals for reappraisalment, applications for review, petitions for remission and pleadings."

62 Stat. 982.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2671.

SEC. 124. Section 2671 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out "offict", appearing in the quoted words in the third definition contained in such section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "office".

62 Stat. 983.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2672.
Ante, p. 62.

SEC. 125. The third paragraph of section 2672 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the figure "2678", and inserting in lieu thereof "2677".

SEC. 126. The second sentence of subsection (b) of section 2675 of title 28, United States Code, is amended by striking out the word "subsection" appearing therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "section".

62 Stat. 984.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2675 (b).

SEC. 127. Section 32 of the Act of June 25, 1948, chapter 646, 62 Stat. 991, is amended to read as follows:

28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 451 note.

"SEC. 32. (a) All laws of the United States in force on September 1, 1948, in which reference is made to a 'circuit court of appeals'; 'senior circuit judge'; 'senior district judge'; 'presiding judge'; 'chief justice', except when reference to the Chief Justice of the United States is intended; or 'justice', except when used with respect to a justice of the Supreme Court of the United States in his capacity as such or as a circuit justice, are hereby amended by substituting 'court of appeals' for 'circuit court of appeals'; 'chief judge of the circuit' for 'senior circuit judge'; 'chief judge of the district court' for 'senior district judge'; 'chief judge' for 'presiding judge'; 'chief judge' for 'chief justice', except when reference to the Chief Justice of the United States is intended; and 'judge' for 'justice', except when the latter term is used with respect to a justice of the Supreme Court of the United States in his capacity as such or as a circuit justice.

"(b) All laws of the United States in force on September 1, 1948, in which reference is made to the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia or to the District Court of the United States for the District of Columbia are amended by substituting 'United States District Court for the District of Columbia' for such designations.

"(c) All laws of the United States in force on September 1, 1948, in which reference is made to the 'Conference of Senior Circuit Judges', or to the 'Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges' are amended by substituting 'Judicial Conference of the United States' for such designations.

"(d) This section shall not be construed to amend historical references to courts or judicial offices which have no present or future application to such courts or offices."

SEC. 128. Subsection (a) of section 1141 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U. S. C., sec. 1141 (a)), as amended, is amended by striking out the words "circuit courts of appeals and the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia", appearing in such subsection, and substituting in lieu thereof "courts of appeals".

53 Stat. 164.
26 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1141 (a).

SEC. 129. (a) The analysis of chapter 4, immediately preceding section 101 of title 4 of the United States Code, entitled, "Flag and Seal, Seat of Government, and the States", is amended by inserting, immediately after and below item 110, the following new item:

61 Stat. 643.
4 U. S. C., Supp. II,
prec. § 101.

"111. Compacts between States for cooperation in prevention of crime; consent of Congress."

(b) Such title 4 of the United States Code is further amended by inserting, immediately following section 110, a new section, as follows:

61 Stat. 645.
4 U. S. C., Supp. II,
§ 110.

"§ 111. Compacts between States for cooperation in prevention of crime; consent of Congress

"The consent of Congress is hereby given to any two or more States to enter into agreements or compacts for cooperative effort and mutual assistance in the prevention of crime and in the enforcement of their respective criminal laws and policies, and to establish such agencies, joint or otherwise, as they may deem desirable for making effective such agreements and compacts."

SEC. 130. Clause (1) of subdivision c of section 14 of the Act of July 1, 1898 (ch. 541, 30 Stat. 550; 11 U. S. C., sec. 32, subd. c. cl. (1)), as

62 Stat. 689.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 152.

62 Stat. 689.
18 U. S. C., Supp.
II, §§ 151-155.

38 Stat. 208.
62 Stat. 968.
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 2284.

Regulations for con-
tractors, etc.

U. S. District Court
for D. C.

Appointment of au-
ditors, messengers, etc.

amended, is amended by striking out the words "this Act", and inserting in lieu thereof "title 18, United States Code, section 152".

SEC. 131. Clause (3) of subdivision a of section 64 of the Act of July 1, 1898 (ch. 541, 30 Stat. 563; 11 U. S. C. § 104, subd. a, cl. (3)), as amended, is amended by striking out the words "this Act", and inserting in lieu thereof: "Chapter 9 of Title 18 of the United States Code".

SEC. 132. Subsection (a) of section 402 of the Act approved June 19, 1934 (ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1093; 47 U. S. C. 402 (a)), as amended, is amended (1) by striking out the words "the Act of October 22, 1913 (38 Stat. 219)", and inserting in lieu thereof "title 28 of the United States Code", and (2) by striking out, at the end of such subsection, the words "that Act", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "such title 28".

SEC. 133. Subsection (g) of section 205 of part II of the Interstate Commerce Act, as amended (49 U. S. C. sec. 305 (g)), such subsection having been added to such Act as subsection (h) of section 205 thereof by the Act approved August 9, 1935, chapter 498, 49 Stat. 548, and redesignated as subsection (g) by the Act approved September 18, 1940, chapter 722, title I, section 20 (c), 54 Stat. 922, is amended by striking out "the Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, October 22, 1913," and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "section 2284 of title 28 of the United States Code,".

SEC. 134. Section 2 of the Act of June 13, 1934 (chapter 482, 48 Stat. 948; 40 U. S. C., § 276c) is amended to read as follows:

"The Secretary of Labor shall make reasonable regulations for contractors and subcontractors engaged in the construction, prosecution, completion or repair of public buildings, public works or buildings or works financed in whole or in part by loans or grants from the United States, including a provision that each contractor and subcontractor shall furnish weekly a sworn affidavit with respect to the wages paid each employee during the preceding week."

"SEC. 135. (a) Section 61 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1199; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 11-305), which section was repealed by section 39 of the Act approved June 25, 1948 (ch. 646, 62 Stat. 992), is hereby reenacted and amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 61. JURISDICTION.—The United States District Court for the District of Columbia, in addition to its jurisdiction as a United States district court, shall continue to have and exercise all the jurisdiction possessed and exercised by it on August 31, 1948."

(b) The reenactment and amendment, by subsection (a) of this section, of section 61 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1199; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 11-305) shall be deemed to be in effect as of September 1, 1948.

SEC. 136. Section 65 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1200; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 11-312), as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 65. The United States District Court for the District of Columbia may appoint an auditor and also a messenger for each judge and all other officers of the court necessary for the due administration of justice."

SEC. 137. Section 224 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1224; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 11-204), as last amended by section 15 of the Act approved June 25, 1948 (ch. 646, 62 Stat. 988), is further amended (1) by striking out, immediately after the word "Deputy" in the catchline of such section, the word "clerk", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "clerks", and (2) by striking out

immediately after the word "deputy" near the beginning of the first sentence of such section, the word "clerk", and inserting in lieu thereof the word "clerks".

SEC. 138. The first paragraph of section 229 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1226; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 11-206), as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 229. REPORTER.—The United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia is authorized to appoint a reporter, who shall serve during the pleasure of the court and whose duty shall be to report, edit, and publish, in form to be prescribed by the court, its opinions."

SEC. 139. Section 1062 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1357; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 14-204), as amended, which was repealed by section 39 of the Act approved June 25, 1948 (ch. 646, 62 Stat. 992), is hereby reenacted and amended to read as follows:

"When a commission is issued or notice given to take the testimony of any witness found within the District of Columbia, to be used in an action pending in any court of a State, Territory or Possession or place under the jurisdiction of the United States, such testimony may be taken by leave of a judge of the United States District court in like manner and with like effect as other depositions are taken in United States district courts."

SEC. 140. Section 1109 of the Act approved March 3, 1901 (ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1363; D. C. Code, 1940 edition, sec. 11-1502) is amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 1109. ATTORNEYS, SOLICITORS, AND PROCTORS.—Attorney's, solicitor's and proctor's docket fees may be taxed in the amounts fixed by title 28, United States Code, section 1923."

SEC. 141. (a) The "Schedule of Laws Repealed", immediately following section 39 of the Act of June 25, 1948 (chapter 646, 62 Stat. 992), is hereby amended as follows: (1) in the "Section" column relating to the Act of April 19, 1920, chapter 153, 41 Stat. 556 (D. C. Code, 1940 ed., sec. 11-314), insert "1 (only that part which amends section 67 of the Act of March 3, 1901, ch. 854)"; (2) in the "Chapter" column of the second item listed under "1899--Mar. 3", strike out "42.7" and insert "427"; (3) in the "Page" column relating to the Act of May 27, 1908, chapter 205, section 3, strike out "06" and insert "406"; (4) in the "U. S. Code" section column, containing section references corresponding to stipulated sections of the Act of March 3, 1911, chapter 231, 36 Statutes at Large, strike out "28," which immediately follows "227," and insert "228,"; (5) in the "Date" column relating to the Act of 1930, chapter 184, Title II (part), strike out "Apr. 18" and insert "Apr. 18", and, in the "Page" column of the same item, strike out "88" and insert "188"; (6) in the "U. S. Code" title column corresponding to the Act of April 19, 1930, chapter 200, insert "16", and, in the "U. S. Code" section column of the same item, strike out "395a, 395b, 395e, 395f, 395g, 385h, 395li, 385" and insert "395a, 395b, 395e, 395f, 395g, 395h, 395i, 395j"; (7) immediately preceding, and on the same line with the date, "May 8", presently listed in such schedule under the Acts for the year, 1938, insert "1939--", so that such item and the three items following immediately thereunder, will correctly fall under the year, 1939; and (8) in the "Section" column relating to the Act of July 31, 1946, chapter 704, strike out the superior number "51a" which now follows "1 (part)", and insert in lieu thereof "51".

(b) The amendments made by subsection (a) of this section shall be deemed to be in effect as of September 1, 1948.

Testimony of witnesses in D. C.

62 Stat. 956,
28 U. S. C., Supp.
II, § 1923.

Effective date.

Repeals.

SEC. 142. The sections or parts thereof of the Revised Statutes of the District of Columbia and Statutes at Large enumerated in the following schedule are hereby repealed. Any rights or liabilities now existing under such sections or parts thereof shall not be affected by this repeal.

SCHEDULE OF LAWS REPEALED

Revised Statutes, District of Columbia (vol. 18, pt. II)						District of Columbia Code, 1940 edition	
						Title	Section
Section 764 (on page 91)						11	11-307
Section 771 (on page 92)						11	11-304
Statutes at Large						District of Columbia Code, 1940 edition	
Date	Chapter	Title	Section	Volume	Page	Title	Section
1901—Mar. 3	854		63, 64, 66	31	1200	11	11-310
							11-311
							11-313
Mar. 3	854		68, 69, 70	31	1200	11	11-315
							11-316
							11-317
Mar. 3	854		71, ¹ 73, ¹ 83	31	1201, 1202	11	11-318
							11-320
							11-322
Mar. 3	854		84, 85, ² 185	31	1202, 1220	11	11-324
							11-325
							11-323
Mar. 3	854		210, 211, 216	31	1223	11	11-1414
							11-1415
							11-1419
Mar. 3	854		226, 227	31	1225	17	17-101
							17-103
Mar. 3	854		230, 231, 232	31	1227	11	11-208
							11-209
							11-210
							11-331
1906—Mar. 19	960		22	34	77	17	17-105
1921—Mar. 3	125		12	41	1312	11	11-723
						17	17-101
							17-104
1938—June 1	309		33	52	603	11	11-934
Statutes at Large						U. S. Code, 1946 edition	
Date	Chapter	Title	Section	Volume	Page	Title	Section
1914—Aug. 22	264		2	38	699	16	168
						15	
1932—Jan. 22	8		¹ 11			(Supp. I)	610
1934—June 6	406			48	909	18	⁴ 420
1939—Feb. 10	2		3741, 3744,	53	460, 461	26	3741, 3744,
			3745 (b) (c) (d)				3745(b)(c)(d)
1942—Sept. 16	561	III	³ 302			50	342
1946—July 5	540		40	60	440	15	1122
Aug. 13	959		24	60	1055	25	70w
1948—Feb. 10	51			62	19	18	⁴ 107a
Apr. 15	188			62	172	10	1393
Apr. 27	235			62	200-202	18	⁴ 505-508
May 11	276			62	230, 231	18	⁴ 744o
June 3	400	II	204	62	321	28	⁴ 435
June 19	504			62	484	28	⁴ 584 note
June 25	652			62	1016	28	⁴ 600
June 25	653			62	1016	18	⁴ 725
June 29	716			62	1096	18	⁴ 391
June 29	719		1-3	62	1100	18	⁴ 744p, 744q, 744r

¹ As amended by act June 30, 1902, ch. 1329, 32 Stat. 523.² As amended by act June 30, 1902, ch. 1329, 32 Stat. 527.³ As so designated sec. 11, and amended by act June 30, 1947, ch. 166, title I, § 1, 61 Stat. 202.⁴ As so classified to the U. S. Code prior to enactment of revised title 18 U. S. C. by act June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683.⁵ As added to said act of Sept. 16, 1942, ch. 561, by act Apr. 19, 1946, ch. 142, 60 Stat. 102.⁶ As so classified to the U. S. Code prior to enactment of revised title 28 U. S. C., by act June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869.

Approved May 24, 1949.